When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop

Direct dial 0115914 8511

Email democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk
Our reference:

Your reference:

Date: Wednesday, 1 February 2023

To all Members of the Planning Committee

Dear Councillor

A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 February
2023 at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West
Bridgford to consider the following items of business.

This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home
page until you see the video appear.

Yours sincerely

Sy

Gemma Dennis
Monitoring Officer

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members
2. Declarations of Interest

a) Under the Code of Conduct

b) Under the Planning Code
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2023 (Pages 1 - 8)
4. Planning Applications (Pages 9 - 30)

The Report of the Director for Development and Economic Growth
5. Planning Appeals (Pages 31 - 32)

The report of the Director for Development and Economic Growth

Rushcliffe

Borough Council

Rushcliffe Borough
Council Customer
Service Centre

Fountain Court
Gordon Road
West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG2 5LN

Email:
customerservices
@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Telephone:
0115981 9911

www.rushcliffe.gov.uk

Opening hours:
Monday, Tuesday and
Thursday

8.30am - 5pm
Wednesday

9.30am - 5pm

Friday

8.30am - 4.30pm

Postal address
Rushcliffe Borough
Council

Rushcliffe Arena
Rugby Road

West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG27YG

M2 disability
A confident

EMPLOYER ——

RUSHCLIFFE - GREAT PLACE = GREAT LIFESTYLE = GREAT SPORT


https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC

Membership

Chairman: Councillor R Butler

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs M Stockwood

Councillors: B Bansal, S Bailey, N Clarke, L Healy, D Mason, F Pur
[...]
 of interest recorded.
Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2022

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were approved as a true
record and signed by the Chairman.

Planning Applications
The Committee considered the written report of the Director — Development
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been

circulated previously.

22/00169/TORDER - Objection to the Granby No. 1 Tree Preservation
Order 2022 — The Old Vicarage, Sutton Lane, Granby, Nottinghamshire.

Updates

In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning
Committee Dr L Wilson (Objector), addressed the Committee.

page 1



DECISION

THE GRANBY NO. 1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2022 BE GRANTED
WITHOUT MODIFICATION.

22/00186/TORDER - Objection to East Bridgford No. 1 Tree Preservation
Order 2022 — 4 Farm Close, East Bridgford, Nottinghamshire.

Updates
There were no updates for this item.
DECISION

THE EAST BRIDGFORD NO. 1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2022 BE
GRANTED WITHOUT MODIFICATION.

22/00181/TORDER - Objection to Hickling No. 1 Tree Preservation Order —
Land East of Hickling Road, Hickling, Nottinghamshire.

Updates

In accordance with the Council’'s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning
Committee Mr M Parker representing Sherwood Farms (Objector), addressed
the Committee.

DECISION

THE HICKLING NO. 1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2022 BE GRANTED
WITHOUT MODIFICATION.

22/01945/FUL - Rear single storey extension and two storey side
extension above existing garage — 92 Davies Road, West Bridgford,
Nottinghamshire.

Updates

There were no updates for this item.

DECISION

PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three
years beginning with the date of this permission.

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004].

page 2



The development hereby permitted must be carr
[...]
should be retained for the
lifetime of the development.

[To preserve the amenities of neighbouring properties, having regard to
Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identify) of the Rushcliffe Local
Plan Part 1. Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 1 (Development
Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning
Policies (2019).]

6. Prior to commencement of construction of the rear patio, details shall be
submitted to the Borough Council outlining the method of construction
designed to protect the roots of the Cherry Tree in the neighbour’s
garden. The patio shall not be commenced until the details are approved
by the Borough Council and it shall be constructed in accordance with
the approved details.

[To protect the Cherry Tree in the neighbouring garden and to preserve
amenity in accordance with Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local
Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Partl: Core Strategy (2014) and
Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part
2: Land and Planning Policies (2019)]

NOTES TO APPLICANT

Please be advised that all applications approved on or after the 7t October
2019 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The Borough
Council considers that the approved development is not CIL chargeable, as the
additional floorspace being created is below the relevant thresholds. Further
information about CIL can be found on the Borough Council's website at
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/.

This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within
that property. If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining
landowner must first be obtained. The responsibility for meeting any claims for
damage to such features lies with the applicant.

This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such
works are started.

You are advised to ensure disturbance to neighbours is kept to a minimum
during construction by restricting working hours to Monday to Friday 7.00am to
7.00pm, Saturday 8.00am to 5.00pm and by not working on Sundays or Bank
Holidays. If you intend to work outside these hours you are requested to
contact the Environmental Health Officer on 0115 9148322.

22/01980/FUL - Raised roof, loft conversion with dormer to rear — 46
Stanhome Drive, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire.

page 6


https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/

Updates

An additional representation was received after the agenda had been
published and this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. In
accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning
Committee Mr M Walloch (Applicant) and Councillor B Gray (Ward Councillor),
addressed the Committee.

Comments

Members of the Committee disagreed with the Officers comments in relation to
the proposed loft conversion being significantly unbalanced resulting in a
subordinate addition to the host dwelling, adding that the prevailing character
of the street is varied and that the proposal would be sympathetic to the
existing street scene. Members of the Committee requested that consideration
should be given to an ecological survey in respect of any implications when
removing the current roof space and to mitigate any adverse impact on
protected species.

DECISION

PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS.

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three
years beginning with the date of this permission.

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004].

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in
[...]
hire LE14 3AZ

Extension and alteration of host dwelling; to
include two-storey side extension, two-storey
rear extension, first-floor front extension,
single-storey front porch extension, single-
storey rear extension, single-storey link
extension to annexe, and roof and
fenestration alterations. Erection of detached
garage and workshop. Conversion and
extension of single-storey garage into
annexe; to include a roof raise, single-storey
side extension and fenestration alterations.
Associated landscaping works.

Nevile And Langar

Grant planning permission subject to
conditions

page 10


http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol

Maund

Application Number: 20/03289/FUL

Tacet House, Hickling Lane, Upper Broughton e et e
e d'Ju ! :;U’I of Ordnanoe Survey an uu-'iuf of e .Cr.l'lru e

w%—: of Her Majesiys Safonay Offioe @ Cown Copyrghi.

Unaudhon=ed mproducion nfnges Croan Coyght and
5

scale 1:2000 page 11 may lad fo prosscufon o gvl proceedings.

Rushdifie Bomugh Coundl - 100013419



This page is intentionally left blank



20/03289/FUL

Applicant Mr & Mrs McBallantine
| Location | Tacet House,, Hickling Lane Upper Broughton, Nottinghamshire
LE14 3AZ
| Proposal | Extension and alteration of host dwelling; to include two-storey side

extension, two-storey rear extension, first-floor front extension, single-
storey front porch extension, single-storey rear extension, single-
storey link extension to annexe, and roof and fenestration alterations.
Erection of detached garage and workshop. Conversion and
extension of single-storey garage into annexe; to include a roof raise,
single-storey side extension and fenestration alterations. Associated
landscaping works.

Ward

Nevile And Langar

Full Details of the proposal can be found here

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

1.

DETAI

4.

The application property is a detached dwelling of mid-to-late twentieth
century construction. It is finished in a red/brown brick with a predominantly
dual-pitched roof with
[...]
refore complies with local and national policies and it is
recommended that planning permission be granted.

RECOMMENDATION

It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to the following
conditions:

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years

beginning with the date of this permission.

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004].

. The development hereby permitted must be carried out strictly in accordance

with the following approved plan(s)/drawings/documents, received 31
October 2022.

page 26



6791 03 005 REV B - Proposed Site Plan.

6791 03 006 REV B — Proposed Lower and Ground Floor Plans.
6791 03 007 REV B — Proposed First Floor and Roof Plans.
6791_03-008 REV A — Proposed Elevations.

6791_03_009 REV B - Proposed Garage Plans and Elevations.

[For the avoidance of doubt having regard to Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe Local
Plan Part 1. Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 1 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan
Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019)].

. The development hereby permitted must not proceed above the damp proof
course level until details of the type, texture and colour of the materials, along
with any architectural detailing to be used in the construction of the exterior of
the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The development must only be constructed in
accordance with the approved materials.

[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory having regard
to policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local
Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and policy 1 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan
Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019)].

. No operations shall commence on site until the existing trees and/or hedges
which are to be retained have been protected in accordance with details to be
approved in writing by the Borough Council and that protection shall be
retained for the duration of the construction period. No materials, machinery
or vehicles are to be stored or temporary buildings erected within the
perimeter of the fence, nor is any excavation work to be undertaken within
the confines of the fence without the written approval of the Borough Council.
No changes of ground level shall be made within the protected area without
the written approval of the Borough Council.

[To safeguard against significant adverse effects on the landscape character
of the area having regard to Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity)
of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014); Policy 1
(Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and
Planning Policies (2019) and Chapter 12 (Achieving Well-designed Places) of
the National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019)].

. Prior to the commencement of works beyond damp proof course level, a
landscaping scheme detailing the hard and soft landscaping of the site
(including the location, number, size and species of any new trees/shrubs to
be planted), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Thereafter the scheme must be carried out and completed in accordance with
the approved details no later than during the first planting season (October -
March) following either the substantial completion of the development hereby
permitted or it being brought into use, whichever is sooner.

If, within a period of 5 years of from the date of planting, any tree or shrub
planted as part of the approved scheme is removed, uprooted, destroyed,
dies or become diseased or damaged then another tree or shrub of the same

page 27



species and size as that originally planted must be planted in the same place
during the next planting season following its removal.

Once provided all hard landscaping works shall thereafter be permanently
retained throughout the lifetime of the development.

[To ensure the development creates a visually attractive environment and to
safeguard against significant adverse effects on the landscape character of
the area having regard to Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of
the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014); Policy 1
(Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and
Planning Policies (2019) and Chapter 12 (Achieving Well-designed Places) of
the National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019)].

. The garage/workshop building hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any
time other than for purposes incidental to the residential use of the host
dwelling known as ‘Tacet House’ and shall not be sold or let separately.

[To ensure that the use of the building hereby permitted is not used as a
separate dwelling independently from the existing dwelling the development
is of a nature whereby future development of this type should be closely
controlled having regard Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identify) of
the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 1
(Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and
Planning Policies (2019)].

. If works have not commenced by June 2023, an updated ecological survey
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Authority, and development
shall thereafter only take place in accordance with the requirements and
mitigation measures outlined within the approved survey report and any
details agreed in respect of condition 8 of this permission.

[In the interests of protected species and biodiversity and to comply with
Policy 17 (Biodiversity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy; Policies 1
(Development Requirements) and 38 (Non-Designated Biodiversity Assets
and the Wider Ecological Network) of the Local Plan Part 2].

. Prior to the commencement of works, a mitigation plan and enhancement
plan must be supplied to the Local Planning authority and agreed in writing,
which sets out how the working methods adopted and the timing of
development will avoid impacting bats (reasonable avoidance measures
(RAMSs)), and how any impacts will be compensated through bat boxes /
bricks and wild bird nests. The agreed mitigation and enhancement plan must
then be adhered to during construction and following completion.

[In the interests of amenity and biodiversity and to comply with Policy 17
(Biodiversity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy; Policies 1
(Development Requirements) and 38 (Non-Designated Biodiversity Assets
and the Wider Ecological Network) of the Local Plan Part 2].

. Prior to the installation of any external lighting details of the lighting shall be

submitted to and approved in writing by the Borough Council, together with a

lux plot of the estimated illuminance and supporting details confirming that

any scheme be sensitive to bats. The lighting shall be installed only in
page 28



accordance with the approved details.

[In the interests of amenity and biodiversity and to comply with Policy 17
(Biodiversity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy; Policies 1
(Development Requirements) and 38 (Non-Designated Biodiversity Assets
and the Wider Ecological Network) of the Local Plan Part 2].

Note-

The application was not the subject of pre-application consultation however any
significant concerns have been raised and resolved during the consideration of the
scheme allowing for the decision to be issued within an agreed extension of time.

Having regard to the above and having taken into account matters raised there are
no other material considerations which are of significant weight in reaching a
decision on this application.

NOTES TO APPLICANT

You are advised that this application does not give permission for any change of use
of land and any additional land proposed to be used for domestic purposes would
be subject to a separate planning application.

You are advised to ensure disturbance to neighbours is kept to a minimum during
construction by restricting working hours to Monday to Friday 7.00am to 7.00pm,
Saturday 8.00am to 5.00pm and by not working on Sundays or Bank Holidays. If
you intend to work outside these hours you are requested to contact the
Environmental Health Officer on 0115 9148322.

The submitted protected species survey has confirmed that there is evidence of bats
in the roof of the main house and as such no work should be undertaken to this
structure until a licence has been obtained from DEFRA.

This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such works
are started.

This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under land or
buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting neighbouring property,
including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within that property. If any such
work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining landowner must first be obtained.
The responsibility for meeting any claims for damage to such features lies with the
applicant.

Nesting birds and bats, their roosts and their access to these roosts are protected
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should birds be nesting in the trees
concerned it is recommended that felling/surgery should be carried out between
September and January for further advice contact Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust on
0115 9588248. If bats are present you should contact Natural England on 0300 060
3900.

The use of external lighting (during construction and post construction) should be

page 29



appropriate  to avoid adverse impacts on bat populations, see
https://www.bats.org.uk/news/2018/09/new-quidance-on-bats-and-lighting for advice
and a wildlife sensitive lighting scheme should be developed and implemented.

Please be advised that all applications approved on or after the 7th October 2019
may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The Borough Council
considers that the approved development may be CIL liable, as the additional
floorspace being created is above the relevant thresholds. Further information about
CIL can be  found on the Borough Council's  website at
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/.

page 30


https://www.bats.org.uk/news/2018/09/new-guidance-on-bats-and-lighting

1< abed

Planning Ref: Address Proposal or Breach | Appeal Decision Type Planning Inspectorate Comments/Decision

and link to Appeal Decision Reference Date

decision notice

21/02761/FUL Land To South Of 5To 7 | Erection of new Dismissed Delegated APP/P3040/W/22/3303345 | 05/12/2022
Nottingham Road two storey
Cropwell Bishop dwelling.

22/00515/FUL Land North of Erection of 2 storey | Dismissed Delegated APP/P3040/W/22/3302970 | 19/12/2022
Greystones, Station residential annex to Costs Application also
Road, Elton land north of Grey refused.

Stones
21/02379/FUL Melton Court, 7 Melton Erection of 1 x 2- Dismissed Non Determination | APP/P3040/W/22/3301568 | 22/12/2022

Road, West Bridgford

bedroomed
apartment,
(Resubmission of
21/02262/FUL),
Land Rear of 7
Melton Road, West
Bridgford,
Nottinghamshire

This appeal is for non
determination within
8 weeks

G way| epuaby



https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R0ULY9NLHH900
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R8Q0QMNLJEP00

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2023
	4 Planning Applications
	Tacet House, Hickling Lane, Upper Broughton
	20 03289 FUL - Tacet House

	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023 
Held at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, D Mason, V Price, 

C Thomas and J Walker 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  A Edyvean, G Moore, A Phillips, J Stockwood 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 E Dodd Planning Manager – Development 
 G Sharman Team Manager – Area Planning 
 S Bridges Area Planning Officer 
 A Walker 

E Richardson 
Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors R Butler, N Clarke, L Healy and F Purdue-Horan 
   

 
32 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
33 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 were approved as a true 

record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

34 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director Development and 
Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
20/03289/FUL - Extension and alteration of host dwelling; to include two-
storey side extension, two-storey rear extension, first-floor front 
extension, single-storey front porch extension, single-storey rear 
extension, single-storey link extension to annexe, and roof and 
fenestration alterations. Erection of detached garage and workshop. 
Conversion and extension of single-storey garage into annexe; to include 
a roof raise, single-storey side extension and fenestration alterations. 
Associated landscaping works - Tacet House, Hickling Lane, Upper 
Broughton, Nottinghamshire LE14 3AZ 



 

 

 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr R Johnson (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted must be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following approved plan(s)/drawings/documents, 
received 31 October 2022. 

 

 6791_03_005 REV B – Proposed Site Plan. 

 6791_03_006 REV B – Proposed Lower and Ground Floor Plans. 

 6791_03_007 REV B – Proposed First Floor and Roof Plans. 

 6791_03-008 REV A – Proposed Elevations. 

 6791_03_009 REV B – Proposed Garage Plans and Elevations. 
 

[For the avoidance of doubt having regard to Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 1 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019)]. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted must not proceed above the damp 

proof course level until details of the type, texture and colour of the 
materials, along with any architectural detailing to be used in the 
construction of the exterior of the development have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development must only be constructed in accordance with the approved 
materials. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory having 
regard to policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and policy 1 of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019)]. 

 
4. No operations shall commence on site until the existing trees and/or 

hedges which are to be retained have been protected in accordance 
with details to be approved in writing by the Borough Council and that 
protection shall be retained for the duration of the construction period. 
No materials, machinery or vehicles are to be stored or temporary 
buildings erected within the perimeter of the fence, nor is any excavation 
work to be undertaken within the confines of the fence without the 



 

 

written approval of the Borough Council. No changes of ground level 
shall be made within the protected area without the written approval of 
the Borough Council. 

 
[To safeguard against significant adverse effects on the landscape 
character of the area having regard to Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing 
Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014); 
Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
2: Land and Planning Policies (2019) and Chapter 12 (Achieving Well-
designed Places) of the National Planning Policy Framework (February 
2019)]. 

 
5. Prior to the commencement of works beyond damp proof course level, a 

landscaping scheme detailing the hard and soft landscaping of the site 
(including the location, number, size and species of any new 
trees/shrubs to be planted), shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Thereafter the scheme must be carried out and completed in 
accordance with the approved details no later than during the first 
planting season (October - March) following either the substantial 
completion of the development hereby permitted or it being brought into 
use, whichever is sooner. 

 
If, within a period of 5 years of from the date of planting, any tree or 
shrub planted as part of the approved scheme is removed, uprooted, 
destroyed, dies or become diseased or damaged then another tree or 
shrub of the same species and size as that originally planted must be 
planted in the same place during the next planting season following its 
removal. 

 
Once provided all hard landscaping works shall thereafter be 
permanently retained throughout the lifetime of the development. 

 
[To ensure the development creates a visually attractive environment 
and to safeguard against significant adverse effects on the landscape 
character of the area having regard to Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing 
Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014); 
Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
2: Land and Planning Policies (2019) and Chapter 12 (Achieving Well-
designed Places) of the National Planning Policy Framework (February 
2019)]. 

 
6. The garage/workshop building hereby permitted shall not be occupied at 

any time other than for purposes incidental to the residential use of the 
host dwelling known as ‘Tacet House’ and shall not be sold or let 
separately. 

 
[To ensure that the use of the building hereby permitted is not used as a 
separate dwelling independently from the existing dwelling the 
development is of a nature whereby future development of this type 
should be closely controlled having regard Policy 10 (Design and 



 

 

Enhancing Local Identify) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core 
Strategy (2014) and Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019)]. 

 
7. If works have not commenced by June 2023, an updated ecological 

survey shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Authority, and 
development shall thereafter only take place in accordance with the 
requirements and mitigation measures outlined within the approved 
survey report and any details agreed in respect of condition 8 of this 
permission.  

 
[In the interests of protected species and biodiversity and to comply with 
Policy 17 (Biodiversity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy; Policies 
1 (Development Requirements) and 38 (Non-Designated Biodiversity 
Assets and the Wider Ecological Network) of the Local Plan Part 2]. 

 
8. Prior to the commencement of works, a mitigation plan and 

enhancement plan must be supplied to the Local Planning authority and 
agreed in writing, which sets out how the working methods adopted and 
the timing of development will avoid impacting bats (reasonable 
avoidance measures (RAMs)), and how any impacts will be 
compensated through bat boxes / bricks and wild bird nests. The agreed 
mitigation and enhancement plan must then be adhered to during 
construction and following completion. 
 
[In the interests of amenity and biodiversity and to comply with Policy 17 
(Biodiversity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy; Policies 1 
(Development Requirements) and 38 (Non-Designated Biodiversity 
Assets and the Wider Ecological Network) of the Local Plan Part 2]. 

 
9. Prior to the installation of any external lighting details of the lighting shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Borough Council, 
together with a lux plot of the estimated illuminance and supporting 
details confirming that any scheme be sensitive to bats. The lighting 
shall be installed only in accordance with the approved details. 

 
[In the interests of amenity and biodiversity and to comply with Policy 17 
(Biodiversity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy; Policies 1 
(Development Requirements) and 38 (Non-Designated Biodiversity 
Assets and the Wider Ecological Network) of the Local Plan Part 2]. 

 
Note- 
 
The application was not the subject of pre-application consultation however 
any significant concerns have been raised and resolved during the 
consideration of the scheme allowing for the decision to be issued within an 
agreed extension of time. 
 
Having regard to the above and having taken into account matters raised there 
are no other material considerations which are of significant weight in reaching 
a decision on this application. 
 



 

 

 
NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
You are advised that this application does not give permission for any change 
of use of land and any additional land proposed to be used for domestic 
purposes would be subject to a separate planning application. 
 
You are advised to ensure disturbance to neighbours is kept to a minimum 
during construction by restricting working hours to Monday to Friday 7.00am to 
7.00pm, Saturday 8.00am to 5.00pm and by not working on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. If you intend to work outside these hours you are requested to 
contact the Environmental Health Officer on 0115 9148322. 
 
The submitted protected species survey has confirmed that there is evidence 
of bats in the roof of the main house and as such no work should be 
undertaken to this structure until a licence has been obtained from DEFRA. 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such 
works are started. 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property. If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining 
landowner must first be obtained. The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
Nesting birds and bats, their roosts and their access to these roosts are 
protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  Should birds be 
nesting in the trees concerned it is recommended that felling/surgery should be 
carried out between September and January for further advice contact 
Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust on 0115 9588248.  If bats are present you 
should contact Natural England on 0300 060 3900. 

 
The use of external lighting (during construction and post construction) should 
be appropriate to avoid adverse impacts on bat populations, see 
https://www.bats.org.uk/news/2018/09/new-guidance-on-bats-and-lighting for 
advice and a wildlife sensitive lighting scheme should be developed and 
implemented. 
 
Please be advised that all applications approved on or after the 7th October 
2019 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The Borough 
Council considers that the approved development may be CIL liable, as the 
additional floorspace being created is above the relevant thresholds. Further 
information about CIL can be found on the Borough Council's website at 
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.bats.org.uk/news/2018/09/new-guidance-on-bats-and-lighting


 

 

35 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeals Decision report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.09 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


